

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35,
15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al., *Respondents*.

[Additional Case Captions Listed Inside Front Cover]

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth & D.C. Circuits*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS;
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ALLIANCE; WORLD VISION, INC.; CATHOLIC
RELIEF SERVICES; FAMILY RESEARCH
COUNCIL; ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES; THOMAS
MORE SOCIETY; AND THE CARDINAL
NEWMAN SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON

MICHAEL F. MOSES

HILLARY E. BYRNES

United States Conference of

Catholic Bishops

3211 Fourth St., NE

Washington, D.C. 20017

(202) 541-3300

*Counsel of Record

apicarello@uscbb.org

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, et al., *Petitioners*,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP, et al., *Petitioners*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, et al., *Respondents*.

E. TEX. BAPTIST UNIV., et al., *Petitioners*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, et al., *Respondents*.

LITTLE SISTERS, et al., *Petitioners*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, et al., *Respondents*.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIV., et al., *Petitioners*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, et al., *Respondents*.

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, et al., *Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. There Is a Powerful Countervailing Interest
in the Continued Viability and Service of
Faith-Based Organizations 3

 A. What Is at Stake 8

 B. The High Volume of Services
 Contributed by FBOs In Advancement of
 the Common Good..... 13

 C. The Distinctive Character and Value of
 Services Contributed by FBOs in
 Advancement of the Common Good..... 19

 D. The Economic Replacement Value of
 Services Contributed by FBOs in
 Advancement of the Common Good 24

II. The Accommodation Is Not “Just a Form”. 27

CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986) 31

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751
(2014) 3, 8, 30

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952)
..... 12

Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 363 U.S. 190
(1960) 12

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566
(2012) 4

*Presbyterian Church v. Mary E.B. Hull Mem’l
Presbyterian Church*, 393 U.S. 440 (1969) 12

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S.
696 (1976) 12

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 30

University of Notre Dame v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 606
(7th Cir. 2015) 27

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1872) 12, 13

Statutes

Children’s Health Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-310
(Oct. 17, 2000) 18, 19

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113 (Dec. 18, 2015)	4, 5
Human Services Reauthorization Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-285 (Oct. 27, 1998)	18, 19
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193 (Aug. 22, 1996)	18, 19
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	6
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	6
42 U.S.C. § 238n	4
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	5
42 U.S.C. § 300x-65	18
42 U.S.C. § 9920	18
<u>Regulations</u>	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	27
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	27
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013)	13
80 Fed. Reg. 54172 (Sept. 8, 2015)	26

Legislative History

111 Cong. Rec. S11986 *et seq.* (Nov. 30, 2009)5
111 Cong. Rec. S12025 *et seq.* (Dec. 1, 2009)5
111 Cong. Rec. S12113 *et seq.* (Dec. 2, 2009)5
111 Cong. Rec. S12267 *et seq.* (Dec. 3, 2009)5

Other Authorities

Am. Jewish Joint Distrib. Comm., *What We Do* 17
AM. JEWISH JOINT DISTRIB. COMM., 2015 ANNUAL
REPORT 17
*Bayer Says It's Paid \$142M Over Birth Control
Lawsuits*, CHICAGO TRIB. (Apr. 26, 2012) 7
Thomas C. Berg, *Progressive Arguments for Religious
Organizational Freedom: Reflections on the HHS
Mandate*, 21 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 279 (2013)
..... 11
ROBERT BOLT, A MAN FOR ALL SEASONS 28, 29
